## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM718907

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** Release of Security Interest in Trademarks Recorded at Reel/Frame

6928/0319

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wilmington Trust, National Association, as Collateral Agent		04/04/2022	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Tronox LLC		
Street Address:	263 Tresser Boulevard, Suite 1100		
City:	Stamford		
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT		
Postal Code:	06901		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	4560522	CRISTALACTIV		
Registration Number:	4543692	CRISTALACTIV FOR EARTH-FRIENDLY COATINGS		
Registration Number:	0651632	TRONA		
Registration Number:	0769354	TRONOX		

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 6172359493

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-596-9287

Email: nicole.mollica@ropesgray.com Nicole Mollica, Ropes & Gray LLP Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: 1211 Avenue of the Americas Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	115687-0014
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nicole Mollica
SIGNATURE:	/nicole mollica/
DATE SIGNED:	04/04/2022

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=TM Release of Lien Recorded at R-F 6928-0319#page1.tif

source=TM Release of Lien Recorded at R-F 6928-0319#page2.tif

source=TM Release of Lien Recorded at R-F 6928-0319#page3.tif

source=TM Release of Lien Recorded at R-F 6928-0319#page4.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Release of Security Interest in Trademarks, dated as of April 4, 2022 (the "<u>Trademark Security Release</u>"), is made by Wilmington Trust, National Association, in its capacity as Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties (the "<u>Assignee</u>") under that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of May 1, 2020 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), by Tronox LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>Grantor</u>") and the Assignee. Capitalized terms used herein without definition are used as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, which was recorded in the Trademark Branch of the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 6928, Frame 0319, the Grantor granted to the Assignee on behalf of the Lenders a security interest in and continuing Lien on all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in the Trademark Collateral, including those Trademarks set forth on the attached <u>Schedule A</u>, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by Grantor's Trademarks;

WHEREAS, the Grantor have requested that the Assignee, and the Assignee has agreed to, (a) release any and all security interests it may have in the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement and (b) provide a document suitable for recording in the Trademark Branch of the United States Patent and Trademark Office evidencing and effecting the release, termination, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignee does hereby, in each case, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever, (a) terminate the security interest created under the Trademark Security Agreement, (b) release and relinquish its security interest in the Trademark Collateral, and (c) discharge any and all rights, title and interest it has in and the security interest granted to the Assignee in the Trademark Collateral. The Assignee agrees, or authorizes the Grantor, to make filings with the Trademark Branch of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and take further actions, as reasonably requested by the Grantor to evidence the release and termination of the Assignee's security interests in the Trademark Collateral.

THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

Wilmington Trust, National Association is executing this Trademark Security Release not in its individual or corporate capacity, but solely in its capacity as Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties under the Indenture, dated as of May 1, 2020, by and among Tronox Incorporated, the guarantors party thereto, Wilmington Trust, National Association, as trustee (in such capacity as trustee and collateral agent (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Indenture"). In acting hereunder, the Assignee shall be entitled to all of the rights, privileges, immunities and indemnities granted to it under the Indenture as if such rights, privileges, immunities and indemnities were set forth herein.

## **ASSIGNEE**:

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, in its capacity as Collateral Agent

By: Barry Somrock

Title: Vice President

# **SCHEDULE A**

[See attached]

123011273\_3

Mark	Application #	File Date	Registration #	Registration Da	Status	Owner Name
CRISTALACTIV (AND DESIGN)	77/937,795	2/17/2010	4,560,522	7/1/2014	REGISTERED	TRONOX LLC
CRISTALACTIV FOR EARTH-FRIENDLY COATINGS (AND DESIGN)	77/937,913	2/17/2010	4,543,692	6/3/2014	REGISTERED	TRONOX LLC
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (TiO2)	88/698,331	11/19/2019			PUBLISHED	TRONOX LLC
TRONA	72/024,025	2/8/1957	651,632	9/17/1957	REGISTERED	TRONOX LLC
TRONOX	72/156,853	11/8/1962	769,354	5/12/1964	REGISTERED	TRONOX LLC
TRONOX (AND DESIGN)	88/698,292	11/19/2019			PUBLISHED	TRONOX LLC

**RECORDED: 04/04/2022**